

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CrI.Petn. No. 84 of 2025 with
CrI.M.C. No. 153 of 2025

Date of order: 12.03.2026

Ojoni M. Marak & ors

VS

Rone G. Momin

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr A.G. Momin, Adv.

For the Respondent : None

Office noting shows that the respondent has been served by private/dasti notice and an affidavit of service to that effect has been filed.

Having perused the petition, it is evident that the petitioner has impugned the proceeding pending before the learned Executive Magistrate, East Garo Hills District, Williamnagar.

Considering the aforesaid, it would be necessary to implead the authority that has initiated the proceeding against the petitioner. Hence, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend, to implead the concerned authority as party-respondent No.2. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith during the course of the day. On amendment being

carried out, issue notice to the newly added respondent returnable by 23rd March, 2026.

In addition to Court notice, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the newly added respondent by private/dasti notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

Stand over to **23rd March, 2026.**

Interim relief granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
12.03.2026
"Sylvana PS"